(d)	 Liquidity risk (cont’d)

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities (cont’d)

The table below shows the contractual expiry by maturity of the Company’s contingent liabilities. The
maximum amount of the financial guarantee contracts are allocated to the earliest period in which the
guarantees could be called.

2024 2023
One year

or less
One to

five years Total
One year

or less
One to

five years Total
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company
Financial guarantees

(Note 33) – 1,755 1,755 – – –

(e)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group holds cash and short-term deposits denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the Group, which is SGD. At the end of the reporting period, the foreign currency balances
are denominated in USD. The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its cash
and short-term deposits denominated in USD.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group (SGD), with all other
variables held constant.

2024 2023
S$’000 S$’000

Profit before tax
USD/SGD
– Strengthened 3% (2023: 2%) 48 52
– Weakened 3% (2023: 2%) (48) (52)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  ●  HOCK LIAN SENG HOLDINGS LIMITED   95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

35.	 Fair value of assets and liabilities

(a)	 Fair value hierarchy

The Group categorises fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the
valuation inputs used as follows:

–	 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the
Group can access at the measurement date;

–	 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset